http://www.climeworks.com/our-products/

Revision 4 (Final).docx   Classification: No distribution (confidential)   Page

56 of 62

Annex II - Sensitivities

In an effort to test the robustness of the results, one-way sensitivities analysis were performed to a

set of parameters in order to understand how much each of them affects the total Net Present Costs.

Most of the parameters were selected on the basis of their assumed contribution to the total costs;

some parameters because of uncertainty towards their future values. So, the following parameters

(see below) were subject to increases and decreases by 20 and 50%, resp. to assess their impact on

NPC.

The following graphs show the impact of parameters values (in % of change of NPC) per scenario when

stressed to a -/+ 50% and a assumed length of 100 km.

Figure 29 - Scenario 1 Sensitivity Analysis (±50%)

Scenario 1 assumes the reuse of existing pipelines. Therefore the prime cost drivers are the existing

pipelines retrofitting costs expenditures closely followed by the compression expenditures.

The electricity price has a direct impact on the compressors’ OPEX; hence they yield the same effect.

The pipe length variations show how costs vary depending on whether one assumes a 50 or 150 km

arrangement.

0%

13,03%

14,56%

14,56%

0%

16,58%

0%

26,31%

6%

0,00%

0%

-13,03%

-14,56%

-14,56%

0%

-16,58%

0%

-25,93%

-6%

0,00%

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

New Pipelines CAPEX

Compressors CAPEX

Compressors OPEX

Electricity Price

vol% H2

Retrofitting

Separation

Length

New Pipelines OPEX

Existing pipelines OPEX

Net Present Cost [M€]

SCENARIO 1 +50% -50%

Revision 4 (Final).docx   Classification: No distribution (confidential)   Page

57 of 62

Figure 30 - Scenario 2 Sensitivity Analysis (±50%)

Since scenario 2 assumes investment in new pipelines, their CAPEX plays the largest impact on NPC.

Next in line comes the compressors expenditures continue to have a significant role in the sensitivities.

The electricity price directly affects the compressors’ OPEX and therefore have the same impact. A

similar pipeline length sensitivity was carried out as in the former case.

Figure 31 - Scenario 3 Sensitivity Analysis (±50%)

The parameters in Scenario 3 behave pretty much the same way as in the previous scenario, with the

difference that the New Pipelines CAPEX exercises a more significant influence due to the fact that in

this scenario the pipe diameter is larger.

Revision 4 (Final).docx   Classification: No distribution (confidential)   Page

58 of 62

Figure 32 - Scenario 4a Sensitivity Analysis (±50%)

Scenario 4a presents very similar sensitivities as in scenario 1. The slight differences between these

two scenarios is the result of a blended stream being transported in scenario 4a requiring less

compression efforts.

Figure 33 - Scenario 4b Sensitivity Analysis (±50%)

Scenario 4b has a clear driver to its NPC, which is the separation expenditures.

0%

0%

0%

0%

1%

1%

48%

1%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

-1%

-48%

-1%

0%

0%

-60% -40% -20% 0% 20% 40% 60%

New Pipelines CAPEX

Compressors CAPEX

Compressors OPEX

Electricity Price

vol% H2

Retrofitting

Separation

Length

New Pipelines OPEX

Existing pipelines OPEX

Net Present Cost [M€]

SCENARIO 4b +50% -50%

Revision 4 (Final).docx   Classification: No distribution (confidential)   Page

59 of 62

Figure 34 - Scenario 5 Sensitivity Analysis (±50%)

Scenario 5 has a clear driver to its NPC, which is the methanation expenditures.

All in all, the most significant parameters according to their impact on the Net Present Cost of each

scenario are: the Compressors’ CAPEX and OPEX, the New Pipelines’ CAPEX, and separation costs. A

representation of their impact is given in the charts below.

It is worth mentioning that variations in the max. % admixing do not seem to exercise a substantial

impact on the scenario results. In fact, the analysis showed that an increase in the max. allowable

admix % even has a negative impact on the NPC, by making it costlier (due to needing more

compression and separation costs).

Figure 35 - Sensitivity Analysis on the Maximum Admixing Per Cent (±50%)

Compressors expenditures have proven to be significant in almost every scenario, but scenarios 4b and

5. The reason behind this is that in scenario 4b the costs of the separation step are so high that make

all the other variables less relevant. For scenario 5, since it is considering a methanized stream of SNG,

there is no need for investment in new compression facilities.

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

44%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

-44%

0%

0%

-60% -40% -20% 0% 20% 40% 60%

New Pipelines CAPEX

Compressors CAPEX

Compressors OPEX

Electricity Price

vol% H2

Retrofitting

Separation

Length

New Pipelines OPEX

Existing pipelines OPEX

Net Present Cost [M€]

SCENARIO 5 +50% -50%

Revision 4 (Final).docx   Classification: No distribution (confidential)   Page

60 of 62

Figure 36 - Sensitivity Analysis on Compressors CAPEX (±50%)

Figure 37 - Sensitivity Analysis on Compressors OPEX (±50%)

The investment of new pipelines is consequently only relevant in those scenarios in which it is

considered the installation of new pipelines. Therefore, scenario 2 and 3 present a high dependancy

on the new pipelines expenditures as shown in Figure 38.

Figure 38- Sensitivity Analysis on New Pipelines CAPEX (±50%)

Revision 4 (Final).docx   Classification: No distribution (confidential)   Page

61 of 62

Confirming what has already been discussed along with other sections of this study, the separation